W451 SB-10  30/8/05
Owner's Manual
10in.TABLE SAW

MODEL NO.:MJ23256

» Features
* Assembly
» Operation
* Maintenance
* Parts List

SAVE THIS MANUAL FOR FUTURE REFENCE.

A CAUTION: Read and follow all SAFETY RULES and QPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

before first use of this product.



INTRODUCTION

Your saw has many features for making cutting gperations more pleasant and enjoyabie. Safety, pertormanca
ana dependability have been given top priority in the design of this saw making it easy to maintain ang operate

A CAUTION: Carefully read through this entire owner's manual before using your new saw. Pay close
attention to the Rules For Safe Operation, and all Safety Alert Symbois, including Danger Waming and

Cauﬂon; if;,0U Use your saw property and only for what it is intended, you will enjoy years ot safe, reliapie
SAFICE

| A Look for this symbol to point out important safety precautions. It means attention!|! Your safety is involveg

A WARNING:

WEAR YJUH The operation of any power tool can result in foreign objects being thrown into your ayes
which can result in severe sye damage. Before beginning power tool operation, always

wear safaty goggles or safety glasses with side shields and a full tace shield when needea

We recommend a Wide Vision Safety Mask for use over eyeglasses or standard safaty

~
FUHTEHSAE}HJ% I%E;IEH glasses with side shields, availabie at Sears Retail Stores.

'TABLEOF CONTENTS

® Warranty and Introduction ............... SO
B TaDIB Of COMBNLS ........oocceereeenreeeesnasenmessass seeeommeonssssssssssessenmesmssmossomosesseemse s e eseeeeseee e eeesseseeeeseeeeeeee e 2-3
B Rules For Safe OPeration .........cc..cceveeeemeereeeee e seesese e eeeeseeeenses SR o
® Glossary and ProduCt SPECHTICAONS ... eeeeemeeemeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 3-3
B Loose Parts List................. erereteesnasesneesenmaneaes e o s oereaeeesaeee e araenn 10
B Small Parts List ..oveveveeeeeiiee, . . o T "1,
8 Tools Neaded temmmmeesesrereesennnnnesas TN
B LRI oot sunsssmuasomsonssnininss s saammamenses ssesmss sanetomst e sesamsssi st dasb e os eSS o SR b 14-
. Fﬂatum ....................................................... - 116’17
B ASSEIMDIY covceeeeesenerceenemen e e eee s eemesemseemsemesemeesssesse e 18-28
Installing Handwheels on Table Saw Base................. . - 18
ASSBMDING LBG SEAND .....coviiummrnseresssess sttt 18-19
MOUﬂﬁng the Lsg Stand on the Table Saw Base_ P S e e e e S e e e e e 19
Amﬂ-‘b“ng Table Extensicns ............................................ AR R R e, 20
Anwing Table Enensions B 20
instaﬂfﬂg ma Hear Hall ........................................................................................... 21
lnstalling the Front Fiajl ......................................................................................... 22
Amning R}p Fenca &ﬂd ant Rall .......................................................................... 22_23
Mo‘mﬁng me Motor and Switch R TR TR 23-24
lnstalling me Belt and Belt Guard ............................................................................... 24
[ns(a_mng e Blade GUAMT tcccieirtiiiineirieieitiseitosinsrosisrensnstssrsssssssssatanasnssneronnmssente oo - A
Checking the THroat PIAtS...........ciuiineiieieiiiietiteaetaeaeeeeeneanrneasenseaseasensassannenensioansas 26



TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT) 7

Aligning the Riving Knifie with the Blade ........cceeeueeeeeeeeeeesenennes .28

Checking Rip Fence and Blade Alignment ............. v R TR 27
B Adust 08 .. connhnmnsansaensarts semrmamesssssatasseasRa e e e e eSS creeennns 28-31
Replacing the Blade : Seeteeeneettstntuiseraen st s e e e rn s nsesesaren snen s s ate 28
Heeling (Paralleling) the Sawblade to Miter Gage Groove . : eemrerenarensnrenns 29
Setting the Bevel Stops and Indicator ....... " cermssenneneseranes 30
AQJUSHING the MItET GAGE ccu.u.eeeeeereeescerrensnemasaensesaasesssssemesmsemse s seeees s seessese e e 31

Removing / Replacing the Throat Plate ...

........................... 31
P Basic Operation of the Tabl@ SaW .......eceeeeeeeneeenec oo .32
CaUSES OF KICKDABK wuveurernmsreresssesseesmssssmamsmnsssseeenesesssssmmosssesseeseeees e 33-42
AVOIdING KICKDACK ...ueurreenucesrenssemmesssssssaeeneassssmseesemseseeee o, Seeeeteeseete sttt s nesnne et e nsasens 32
Cutting Aids .. seeersnsaeninenasstseseesaansas eessereueneieaet s e a e sssatnnsanan 3;
Resetting Thermal Gvedoad PIOMBOION woereeesereeressscsmmnssssssessssesssssssssssssesesesesmmeeseeseesses e s .33
Causes of Overload ’
Srrererestetateanettsatetas st asee s st e st anranras suan a3
TYPES Of CULS orvterrtortcers e skt e s oesest s s soses e oo s 34
MaKING  CIOSS CUL oot sess s s sesesssssnss s 35
MaKING @ RIP CUL coovvecreeeeeeeessesnseceesesesenesetseeeeeeseesssses s 36
Making a Miter Cut . a7

MKING & BEVEI CTOSS CUb e nrrrerseersrss s tcrs s sosseorecerssssssosssesseessossssseessmes e e 17
Making a Bevel Rip Cut..

............................... 38-39
Making a Compound (Bevel) Miter Cut ................ a9
MKING 2 L2rGE PANEH CUL .evvreter et st sasssseseesssss s s sesesss e e 40 -
Making @ Dado Cul.....ueuuicsieeenennsiernennseeresesnmensssnns : Seretetetitia e s e e et s e et beaaseanes sasars 41

B Maintenancs eeeeetreatteansssennanannss e e s e nanee nn sasose 42

T LUBACAHON ot maessbessanassssnmmss s secanssssssses s ssssssesesssesssssemssmmmmsessssssessssesessseses oo esesse oo s se oo se 42

B TrOUBIBSNOOUNG oo et cettrnne s e onesesessssss s sssssss s sessesssssssssssessssessoesseeeeseees e ee s s oo seeeee s oo 43

B Exploded View and Repair Farts List 46-54



RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION

The purpose of safety symbols is to attract your attention to possible dangers. The safety symbois, —and the
explanations with them, deserve your careful attention and understanding. The safety wamings do not by
themselves eliminate any danger. The instructions or wamnings they give are not substitutes for proper accident

pravention measuras.
SYMBOL MEANING

A SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL
Indicates danger, waming, or caution. May be used in conjunction with other symbols or

pictographs.
A DANGER: Failure to obey a safety wamning will result in serious injury to yourself or to others.
Always follow the safety precautions to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal injury
A WARNING: Failure to obey a safety waming can result in senous injury to yourself or to others

Aiways follow the sarfety precautions to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal injury

A CAUTION: Failure to obey a safety waming may result in property damage or personal injury tc

yourself or to others. Always follow the safety precautions to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock
and personal injury.

Note:  Advises you of information or instructions vital to the aperation or maintenance of the equipment

IMPORTANT

Servicing requires exireme care and knowledge of the
system and should be performed only by a qualified
service teghnician For service we suggest you retum

A WARNING: Do not attempt to operate this foci
until you have read thoroughly and understand
completely all instructions, safety rules, etc
contained in this manual. Failure to comply can
result in accidents involving fire, electrical shock,
or sericus personal injury. Save the owner's
manual and review frequently for continuing safe
operation, and instructing others who may use
this tooi

the ‘ool to your nearest store or repair center
Always use original factory replacement parts when
servicing

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS
# KNOW YOUR POWER TOOL. Read the owner's B MAINTAIN TOOLS WITH CARE. Keep tools sharp

manual carefuily. Leamn the saw's applications and
limitations 2s well as the specific potential hazards
related to this tool

DO NQT USE IN DANGERQUS ENVIRONMENT.
Do not use power tools near gasoline or other
flammabie liquids, in damp or wet locations, or
expose.them to rain. Keep the work area well lit.

MAKE WORKSHOP CHILD-PROOF with padlocks
and master switches or by removing starter keys

KEEP CHILDREN AND VISITORS AWAY. All
visitors should wear safety glasses ana be kept a
sale distance from work area. Do not let visitors
contact tool or extension cord while operating.

KEEP THE WORK AREA CLEAN. Cluttered work
areas and work benches invite accidents. DO NOT
leave tools or pieces of woad on the saw while it is
in operation

and clean for better and safer pertormance. Follow
instructions for lubricating and changing accesso-
ries.

USE THE RIGHT TOQL FOR THE JOB. Du nat

forca - the tool or attachment to do a job it was not
designed for. Usa it only the way it was intended

DRESS PROPERLY. Do not wear loose clcthing,
gloves, neckties, rings. bracelets. or other jewelry.
They can get caught and draw you into moving
parts. Rubber gioves and nonslip footwear are
recommended. Also wear protective hair covenng
to contain long hau

ALWAYS WEAR SAFETY GLASSES WITH SIDE
SHIELDS. Everyday eyeglasses have cnly impact-
resistant lenses. they are NOT safety glasses

NEVER STAND ON TOOL. Serious injury could
occur { the (ool 1s tipped or if the blade is uninten-
tionally contacted.



RULES 7OR SAFE OPERATION (Continued)

B DO NOT OVERREACH Keep proper footingand
balance at all times.

# SECURE WORK. Use clamps dr a vise to hoid
work when practical. It's safer than using your
hand and frees both hands to operate tool

B USE THE PROPER EXTENSION CORD. Make
sure your extension cord is in good condition. Use
only a cord heavy enough to carry the current your
product will draw An undersized cord will cause a
drop in line voltage resulting in loss of power and
overheating. A wire gage size (A.W.G.) of at least
14 is recommended for an extension cord 25 feet
or less in length. If in doubt, use the next heavier
gage. The smaller the gage number. the heavier
the cord.

B AVOID ACCIDENTAL STARTING. Be sura switch
1s off when plugging in.

B REMOVE WRENCHES AND ADJUSTING KEYS.
Get in the habit of checking - before turning on tool
- that hex keys and adjusting wrenches are re-
moved from tool.

8 CHECK DAMAGED PARTS. Before using the tool
again, check any damaged parts, including guards.
for proper operation and performance Check
alignment of moving parts, binding of maoving parts.
breakage of parts, saw stability,. mounting and any
other conditions that may affect its operation A
damaged part must be properly repaired or re-
placed by a qualified service technician at a
store or repair center to avoid risk of personal
injury.

B USE ONLY CORRECT BLADES. Usa tha right
blade size, style and cutting speed for the material
and the type of cut. Blade teeth should point down
toward the front of the table.

B USE RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES. Using
improper accessories may risk injury.

E USE ONLY REPLACEMENT PARTS. All reparrs,
whether electrical or mechanical, should be made
by a qualified service technician at a store or repair
center

8 KEEP GUARDS IN PLACE and in good working
order. This includes the blade guard, riving knife,
and anti-kickback pawls.

# CHECK DIRECTION OF FEED. Feed work into a
blade or cutter against the direction of rotation of
the biade or cutter only.

@ DISCONNECT ALL TOOLS. When not in use,
before servicing, or when changing attachments,
blades, bits, cuttars, etc, al! tools shouid be
disconnected from power suppty.

M DO NOT FORCE THE TOOL. It will do the job
better and more safely at the rate tor which it was
designed.

B NEVER LEAVE TOOL RUNNING UNATTENDED,
TURN THE POWER OFF. Do not leave tool until it
comes to a complete stop.

N BEFORE MOUNTING, DISCONNECTING OR
REMOUNTING THE MOTOR; unpiug the saw and
remove the switch key,

A WARNING: When servicing, Use only identicaf
replacement parts. Use of any other parts may
create a hazard or cause product damage.

B NEVER USE THIS TOOL IN AN EXPLOSIVE
ATMOSPHERE. Normai sparking of the motor
could ignite fumes.

B MAKE SURE THE WORK AREA HAS AMPLE
LIGHTING to see the work and that no obstruc-
tions will interfere with safe operation BEFORE
performing any work using this tool

@ DO NOT USE TOOL IF SWITCH DOES NOT
TURN ON AND OFF Have defective switches
replaced by a qualified service technician at a
store or repair center

B GUARD AGAINST ELECTRICAL SHOCK by
oreventing body contact with grounded surfaces

such as pipes. radiators. ranges, refngerator
enclosures

B WEAR A DUST MASK to keep from inhaling fine
particles.

B PROTECT YOUR HEARING. Wear hearing
protection during extended periods of operation

# DO NOT OPERATE THIS TOOL WHILE UNDER
THE INFLUENCE OF DRUGS, ALCOHOL, OR
ANY MEDICATION.

B STAY ALERT AND EXERCISE CONTROL. Watch
what you are doing and use common sense Do

not operate tool when you are tired. Do not
rush.

B AVOID AWKWARD OPERATIONS AND HAND
POSITIONS where a sudden slip could cause your
hand to move into the biade. ALWAYS maks sure
you have good balance

¥ ALWAYS SUPPORT LARGE WORK PIECES
while cutting to minimize nsk of blade pinching and
kickback. Saw may slip. walk or slide while cutting
large or heavy boards



RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION (Continued)

B GUARD AGAINST KICKBACK. Kickback can
occur when the blade stalls, driving the work piece
back toward the operator. It can pull your hand into
the blade, resulting in serious personal injury. Stay
out of the blade path and-tum switch off immedi-
ately if blade binds or stalls.

B USE A SUPPORT FOR THE SIDES AND.BACK
OF THE SAW TABLE when sawing wide or long
workpiecas. Use a sturdy “outrigger” support if a
table extension. is more than 24 inches long and is
attached to the saw, to prevent tipping.

B CUT ONLY WOOD, PLASTIC OR WOOD-LIKE
MATERIALS. Do not cut metal.

8 NEVER cut more than one piece at a time. DO
NOT STACK more than one workpiece on the saw
table at a time.

B DO NOT REMOVE THE SAW'S BLADE
GUARDS. Never operate the saw with any guard
or cover removed. Make sure all guards are
operating property before each use.

B NEVER PERFORM ANY OPERATION FREE-
HAND. Always place the workpiece to be cut on
the saw table and position it firmly against the
fence as a hackstop.

B USE THE RIP FENCE. Always use a fence or
straight edge guide when ripping.

B BEFORE MAKING A.CUT, be sure all adjustments
are secure.

B BE SURE THE BLADE PATH IS FREE OF
NAILS. Inspect for and remove all nails from
lumber before cutting.

N BE SURE THE BLADE CLEARS THE
WORKPIECE. Never stan the saw with the blade
touching the workpiece.

B KEEP HANDS AWAY FROM CUTTING AREA.
Do not raach undameath work or in blada cutting
path with your hands and fingers for any reason.
Always tum the power off.

B USE A PUSHBLOCK OR PUSH STICK for
workpiecas so small that your fingers go under the
blade guard. NEVER TOUCH BLADE or other
moving parts during use, for any reason.

A WARNING: Blade coasts after being tumed off.

M ALLOW THE MOTOR TO COME UP TO FULL

SPEED before starting a cut to avoid blade bind-
ing or stalling.

ALWAYS PUSH THE WORKPIECE: never pull it
toward the saw.

DO NOT FEED THE MATERIAL TOC QUICKLY.
Do not force the workpiece against the blade.

ALWAYS TURN OFF SAW before disconnecting
it, to avoid accidental starting when reconnecting to
power supply. NEVER leave the table saw unat-
tended while connected to a power sourca.

'BEFORE CHANGING THE SETUP, REMOVING

COVERS, GUARDS, OR BLADE; unplug the saw
and remove the switch key.

KEEP TOOL DRY, CLEAN, AND FREE FROM
OIL AND GREASE. Always use a clean cloth
when cleaning. Never use brake fluids, gascline,
petroleum-based products, or any solvents to clea.
tool.

KEEP BLADES CLEAN, SHARP AND WITH
SUFFICIENT SET. Shamp blades minimize stalling
and kickback.

USE ONLY OUTDOOR EXTENSION CORDS.
Use only extension cords with the marking “Ac-
ceptable for use with outdoor appliances; store
cords indoors while not in use.” Use extension
cords with an electrical rating not less than the
saw's rating. Always disconnect the extansion cord
from the outlet before disconnecting the product
from the extension cord.

INSPECT TOOL CORDS AND EXTENSION
CORDS PERIODICALLY and, if damaged, have
repaired by a qualified service technician at a
store or repair center. Stay constantly aware of
cord location and keep it well away from the
moving biade.

DO NOT ABUSE CORD. Never yank cord o
disconnect it from receptacle. Keep cord from
heat, ail, and sharp edges.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS. Refer to them
frequently and use to instruct other users. If you
loan someone this tool, loan them these instruc-
tions also.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS



ELECTRICAL

EXTENSION CORDS

Use only 3-wire extension cords that have 3-prong
grounding piugs and 3-pole receptacles that accept
the tool's plug. When using a power tcol at a consid-
erable distance from the power source, use an
extension cord heavy enough to carry the currant that
the tool will draw. An undersized axtension cord will
cause a drop in line voltage, resulting in a loss of
power and causing the motor to overheat. Use the
chart provided below to determine the minimum wire
size required in an extension cord. Only round jack-
ated cords listed by Underwriter's Labaratories
should be used.

Langth of Extension Cord Wire Size (AW.G.)
Up to 25 feet 14
" -100 feet 12

When working with the tocl outdoors. use an exten-
sion cord that is designed for outside use. This is
indicated Dy the letters WA on the cord's jacket.
Before using an extension cord, inspect it for lcose
or exposed wires and cut or wern nsulation

4A CAUTION: Keep the cord away from the cutting
area and position the cord so that it will nct be
caught cn lumber, toals, or other abjects during
cutting operations

ELECTRICAL CONNECTICON

Table Saw 1s powered gy a precision built slectnic

motor It should be connected to a 240 volt power

supply oniy if it has been reset according to the

instructions in this manual.

Co not operate this tcol on direct current (DC). A
"ibstantial voitage drop will cause a loss of power

-d the mator will overheat. If the saw dces not

operate when plugged into an outlet, double check
the power supply.

SPEED AND WIRING

The no-icad speed of your table saw 1s approximately
2,800 rpm: This speed is not constant and decreases
under a load or with lower voitage. For voitage, the
wiring in a shop is as important as the motor's horse-
power rating. A line intended anly fcr lights cannot
property carry a power tocl motor. Wire that 1s heavy
enough for a short distance will be too light for a
greater distance. A line that can support one power
tool may nat be able to support two or thrae tcols.

GROUNDING INSTRUCTIONS

In the event of a malfunction or breakdown, grounding
provides a path of least resistance for electric current
to reduce the risk of electric shock. This tool.is
equipped with an electric cord having an equipment-
grounding conducter and a grounding plug. The piug
must be plugged into a marching outlet that is procerty

installed and grounded in accordance with all local
codes and ordinances.

Do not medify the plug provided. If it will not fit the
autlet, have the proper outlet instailed by a qualified
glectrician Improper connecticn of the eguipment-
grounding conducter can result in a risk of electnc
shock The conductor with insulation having an suter
surface that is green with or without yellow stripes s
the equipment-grounding conductor. If repair or
replacement of the alectric cord or plug is necessary,
2c not cennect the equicment-grounding conductor+o
2 live terminal.

Check with 3 quailified alectric:an ar servica persannel
f the grounding nstructicns are not compietety
Jnderstocea, or if in doubt as to whether the togi s
properfy grounded.

Reparr or replace a damaged or womn carg immegiata:y

This tocl is ‘ntended for use on a circuit *hat nas an

cutlet like the one sncwn in Figue? it alsa has 3
greunding pin ‘ike the cne shown

GRCUNDING \
PIN
CCOVER CF GROUNDED
QUTLET 30X

Figat



GLOSSARY OF TERMS FOR WOODWORKING

Anti-Kickback Pawis

Toothed safety devices behind the blade designed to
stop a workpiecs from being kicked back at the
operator during a ripping operation.

Arbor

Thae shaft on which a blade or cutting tool is mounted.
Bevei Cut

A cutting operation made with the biade at any angle
other than 90° to the saw table. :
Compound Cut

A cut with both a miter angle and a bevel angle.
Crosscut

A cutting operation made across the grain or the width
of the workpieca.

Dado

A non-through cut that gives a.square notch or trough;
requires a special blade.

Featherboard

A devics to help guide workpieces during rip cuts.
Freehand (for table saw)

Dangerous practice of making a cut without using rip
or miter fances. See Safety Rules.

Gum

A sticky, sap-based residue from woed products.

Heei

Alignment of the biade.

Kerf

The material removed by the blade in a through cut or
the slot produced by the blade In a non-through cut.

Klekback

A hazard that can occur when blade binds or stalls,
throwing workpiacs back toward oparator.

Leading End _
The end of the workpiece pushed into the cutting tool
first.

Miter Cut .
A cutting operation made with the miter gage using
any angle other than 0° on the miter gage.

Moiding

A non-through cut that gives a varied shape to the
workpiece and requires a special blade.

Push Stick

A device used to feed the workpiece through the saw
blade during narrow cutting operations. It helps keep
the operator's hands well away from the blade.
Rabbet

A notch in the Fedge of a workpiece.

Resaw

A cutting operation to reduce the thickness of the
workpiecs in order to make thinner pieces.

Resin

A sticky, sap-based substancs.

Rip Cut

A cut made with the the grain of the workpiece.
Sawblade Path

The area directly in line with the blade — over, under,
behind, or In front of it. Also, the workpiecs area
which will be or has been cut by the bilade.

Set

The distance that the tip of the saw blade tooth is bent
(or set) outward from the face of the biade.
Throw-Back

Saw throwing back a workpiece; similar to kickback.
Through Sawing

Any cutting operation where the blade extends
completely through the workpiece.

Trailing End

The workpieca end last cut by the blade in a rip cut.
Workpiace

The item on which the cutting operation is Deing dons.
The surfaces of a workpiece are commonly refarred to
as faces, ends, and edges.

Worktabie

The surface on which the Workpieca rests while
performing a cutting operation.

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS

Blade arbor 16 mm

Blade diameter- 254 mm

Blade tile 0-45°

Table size without table extensions: 508 x 686 mm
Table size with table extensions: 1117 x 686 mm

8



Rating:

Input:

Noload speed:

Cutting capacity with miter at 0' /bevel 0
Cutting capacity with miter at 0 /bevel 45

Packing size:

N.W./G.W.:

110V/240v,60Hz/50Hz, 3HP(2.3Kw)
22.2A/6.4A

3400RPM/2800RPM

85mm

57mm

910X 710X 485mm(main body)
1500 X 185X 110mn(accesy)
97/100KGS(main body)
7.5/10KGS(accesy)



LOOSE PARTS LIST

The foflowing items are included with your Table Saw.

Figure 2 a

Table Saw Base .....cccveceeeaveneeeimecsrsienneenrineeneseasasans 1

A, O, Fip Fonte i mcmssommmsmgrssmmssangsesssnasassadsifisd, |
B. Bl ooooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseesnennesssensnssenaseeeesneneeenee 1 P Rail, Front (Hardware Shown Separately) ............ 1
C. Belt Guard (2 PIECE) ..ocevrereriiirerccncnsneinsances 1 Q. Rail, Rear (Hardware Shown Separately) ............ 1
D. Blade Guard Assembly R. Motor Mounting Plate
(Hardware Shown Separately) ........cccoeeiinnns 1 (Hardware Shown Separately) .........c.coooceeine: 1
E. WIBHCKH c..eoceeeicvecensanivmstsssssessiciisssinssssasasssnsssssnsnsse 1 S. Blade GUArd Bracket .......ceeeeceeemerecaressmsesioriesonns |
F. Handwheel T Table Extension ...occocoirrceererinninnnmee s asomcesnseres 2
(Hardware Shown Separately) ..........ceeovininnnes 2 V. Hardware for Mounting Motor, Motor Mounting
G. Lag Brace, lower (SNOM) .o 2 Plate, and Belt Guard (Shown Separately) .......... 1
H. Leg Brace, lower (10Ng) ..o 2 W. Hardware for Table Extensions
[.  Leg Brace, upper (ShOM) ..o 2 (Shown Separately) ......cooveeveenmmciecees N 1
J. Leq Brace, Upper (I0Ng) ......c..cuwwmcuemsmmssnnsasasseases 2 X. Hardware for Leg Stand, Leveling Feet, and
G LG ceurcrieereiencerssmsensnmssss s sssn st s s 4 Mounting Saw Base (Shown Separately) ............ 1
L Miter Gage .....ccorvrmnuimrisersnmsncsnsmsansssnnssmasssss s { Y. Hardware for Blade Guard Bracket and
M. Motor and SWItCH ...ooceeeecceerr e 1 Blade Guard Assembly (Shown Separately) ........ 1
M. SWHEN KBY ..couveneeraciracnecccsseniinimereeismseastssanssssannsses 1 Z. Owner's Manual (not Shown) ..o 1

10



SMALL PARTS LIST

Check all loose parts from the box with the list on the pravious page, the figures below and on the following

page. Small items such as fasteners and end caps-are shown In figures 2 b and 2 ¢. Follow the Instructions in
the Assembly section to assembie your new saw.

P Hardware for Handwheel ......................... , X i'\-Afarcivarara for Leg Stana, Leveling Feet, and
Socket Ha. Screw (M5%12) ... .cviiinnrennnnnnns 2 ounting Saw Base
Lock washer (5). .. .cveeneeeniniecnnnnnennnnnn. 2

Haraware for Leg Stana

CAITIage DO M8 X 14) uurenrsnnrnnrnnnsnnnnn.. 24
:mm AGUWGSNEE (BB).............os oo 1
‘ hex nut (M8} 24

-------------------------------------

V. Hardware for Mounting Mctor, Motor Mounting '
Plate and Beit Guard

Hardware for Mounting Motor.................... 1
hex Dot (M8x25)............cvvvnieneenennnnnnnn, 4
fiat washer (88)..eevieeieeinrenieeininnneennensn 8 Haraware for L2veling Feet.......cceeenennnn... 1
WEK washer (g8} «sp=sesvosisssvmmsmammanssimng 4 LEVEHNG fOCT . uviiiiinnnninnrnnns R 4
hex AUt (5/16-18) (M8)ceeaeerateresarnnnrnnnnnnes 4 flat washer (@8)..ccveerieiniinenniinnnninnnnn.. 8

Imm(O) O ©)
oo s S e Y @ ©

Hardware for Moun
Hardware for Belt Guart...eeeeeeeerrnrennnn... 1 a3 s W18 a%;nng SawBase.............. l
nexnut (ME) ... iriereeees 4 iEithar e i ¢
flat washer (©6; cooieeriririeiiiiiiiiiin, 4 B, R e gy sy ;
W. Hardware for Table Extensions.................. 1 Fig. 2

‘hex boits (M8%20).......cvveiueiernenernnncnnnnn 3

flat washer (28) ....ccevvieieiinniincieinnnnn, 16

hex nut (M8)....covvmnniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicieenens 8

F

T @

11



SMALL PARTS LIST

Check all loose parts from the box with the list and. ﬂgures below and on the previous pages. Small items such
as fasteners and end caps are shown in figure 2 c. Follow the instructions in the Assembly section to assemble
your new saw.

P. Y. Hardware for Blade Guard Bracket and Blade

Hardware for Rail, Front.............................1 Guard Assembly

square head bolt (M8x25)..........................5

Bt WaSHEr (9B} wuvvosvvssnsnsmmsimiinsivi. 5 Blade Guard Bracket........ccccvveeevvnrs oo 1
hex nut (M8)... ...'8 nex screw (M8=12)................... . ..........2
end cap forfrontrall - lock washer (@8)...ccccvvveiieiciiene v 2
screw(ST3.9x12)... ...B

T @

Blade Guard Assembly.....................ocooe. 1
socket head cap screw(M6x1 0) ..................... 3
flat washer (g6)..- PRI .|
@ ; | @
M. Hardware for Mountmg Switch Assembly

Q. Hardware For Rail,Rear... squareheadnut(M5) I
squaraheadbolt(MB!25)......-...................... screw (M5 % 10)... T

flat WaShEr (B8) ... .. oveoeoeoeeeseeeeee e eren .
@) @nmmn

oonoen &

hex nut (MB) ... e e e

Fig.2¢

©

12



| TOOLS NEEDED -

The following tools are needed for assembly and alignment. Note: The five hex keys listed below have been
provided with your saw. The remaining tools are typical shop tools and are not included with your saw.

— ) o——9F=)

SMALL / MEDIUM NUT DRIVER
PHILLIPS SCREWDRIVER 3 mm, 10 mm, and 12 mm

HEX KEYS (PROVIDED)
2 mm, 3 mm, 4 mm, 5 mm,

COMBINATION SQUARE

45° TRIANGLE
WRENCHES: 8 mm, 10 mm, and 12 mm

ADJUSTABLE WRENCH

Fig. 3

13



LABELS : '

A WARNING

o Raised Guard
A Can Orop on
Spinning
Blade and

12'TABLE SAW | Breat.

) *To Reduce The
MODEL NO.:MJ2331 Risk of Injury,
BLADE TILE:0~45 BLADE ARBOR:16mm Gu::d Must Be|
in Place
BLADE DIAMETER:305mm During Use
CUTTING CAPACITY(O" ):110mm «Align and
Tighte
CUTTING CAPACITY(45' ):74mm Riving Kalfe
Fasteners

Before Use

Fig 4a
14



A WARNING |
mummmAWyMmeonmmuwmmmmunmmuRummJ
L_Koeep Fasteners Away From Blade. = e

———

c
E
D )
A WARNING
Do Not Lift Saw With Rails Debris on rail can misalign
or Extension Tables. the rip fence. Workpiece

could bind or suddenly
kick back. You couid be
hit or cut. Clean debris
off fence rail before
positioning fence.

G

R

(
< PULLON |

PUSH OFF O

. J

Turn Clockwise o
Increase Blade
Angi-.

A WARNING
" » For , read owners manual before * When ripping, use push stick when fence is sst
-Q— ® mm-::v 2Inchuotlg;-mblado.
Turn Clockwise to Raise * Wear sye protection. ) * Whan ripping, use push block and suxilary fence
Blade. * Keep biade guard down and n piace far through  when ferice Is set between 12 and 2 inches from
‘cuta. blade. Do not make rip cuts narrower than 1/2 inch.
N | Keep hands out of peth of saw biade. * Turn off tool and wait for saw blade to stop before
& * Do not perform any operation freshand. maving warkplecs or changing ssttings.
) * Know how to reducs the risk of kickhacic * Disconnect the saw from the power source befors
Tum Counterciockwiss to Sulnmhulpphg. changing biade or
Lower Blads. Lﬂuwmmndammm * Do not expase to rain or use in damp piaces. J

ig. 4
15 Flg b



FEATURES '

KNOW YOUR TABLE SAW
ANTIKICKBACK PAWLS BLADE
BLADEGUARD % RIVING KNIFE REAR AL RIP FENCE
OR SPREADER ALIGN-A-CUT TABLE
MITER INSERT EXTENSION
GAGE GROOVE

GAGE SWITCH
WITH KEY
FINE
ADJUSTMENT
\ KNOB
o]
/ _ Q HEIGHT RIP FENCE
| HANDWHEEL HANDLE
N\ LEG STAND
N BELT COVER oo
o LEVELING FOOT
&
- BEVEL
LOCK HANDLE
MOTOR
Fig. 5
OVERVIEW
The upper portion of the biade projects up through the  For cuts with the blade straight up and cutting across
table, surrounded by an insert called the throat plate. the grain (cross cuts or miter cuts), use the miter gage
The height of the blade is set with a handwheel on the  to set the angle and push the wood into the biade. To
front of the cabinet. To accommodate wide panels. cut with the blade straight up, along the grain of the
the tabletop has extensions on eacft:side. Detailed wood (rip cuts), use the rip fence to guide the wood.
instructions are provided in the Operation section of Push smaller pieces with a pushblock ar pushstick.

this manual for the basic cuts: cross cuts, miter cuts.
bevel cuts, and compaund cuts

16



FEATURES

To tilt the blade for a bevel cut, use the bevei
handwhesl on the side of the cabinet. A bevel scale
on the front of the cabinet shows the biade angle.
Insida the cabinet, adjustable positiva stops control
the degree of tilt.

Usa the mitar gage with a bevel cross cut (compound
cut) and the rip fance with a bevel rip cut. Other cuts

require special attachments, which have detajled
instructions to reduce risk of injury and ensure the
best performance from your new saw.

Before attampting to use your saw, familiarize yoursel
with all operating features and safety requirements of

your table saw. The saw's features are described .
below.

ALIGN-A-CUT INSERT - A plastic insart on which
marks may be mada to indicate the location of the
sawcut on the workpieca.

ANTI-KICKBACK PAWLS - Kickback is 2 hazard in
which the workpiece is thrown back toward the
operator. The toothed pawls are designed to snag the
workpiece to pravent or reduce injury should kickback
occur.

BEVEL HANDWHEEL - This handwheel, on the right
side of the cabinet, tilts the blade for a bevei cut.
BEVEL SCALE - The easy-to-read scale on the front
of the workstand shows the exact biade angle.
BLADE- This saw is provided with 24& 60

tooth, 10 in. carbide tipped biade. The blade is
adjusted with bevel and height handwhes!s on the
cabinet. Bevel angles are locked with a handle below
the front rail.

A WARNING: Be sure to use only blades rated for
at least 4000 rpm and recommended for use on
this saw.

BLADE GUARD - Always keep the guard down over
the blade for through-sawing cuts.

BEVEL LOCK HANDLE - This handle, placed just
under the worktable surface on the front of the cabi-
net, locks the angle setting of the biade. Be sure the
nandie is hanging straight down before tilting the
blade. If it is not straight down, it may jam and bend
tha locking bolt

VOLTAGE-Your table saw can be set up to operate
at 240 voitage or 110 ovitage.

HEIGHT HANDWHEEL - Use this handwheel! to lower
and raise the blade for adjustments or replacement. It
located on the front of the cabinet.

MITER GAGE - This gage aligns the wood for a
crosscut. The easy-to-read indicator shows the exact
angle for a miter cut, with positive stops at 90° and
45.

17

MITER GAGE GROOVES - The miter gage rides in
these grooves on either side of the blade.

MITER GAGE KNOB - Located on the miter gage,
this knob locks in the cutting angle after selection.

MOTCR (10 AMP) -The powerful induction motor
is 3HP, with capacitor start and V-beit drive, and is
housed in a sturdy steel base.

OVERLOAD PROTECTOR - This device switches off
the saw it overheats. See the Operation section.
RAILS - Front and rear rails provide support for large
workpieces and the rip fence.

RIP FENCE - A sturdy metal fence guides the
workpiece and is secured with the rip fence handle.
Grooves run along the top and sides of the np fence
for use with optional ctamps and accassories.

RIP FENCE FINE ADJUSTMENT KNOB - The knob
on the front of the rip fence makes fine adjustments to
the desired measurement for precise cutting. Push in
the knob and tum to pusition fence.

RIP FENCE HANDLE - The handle on the front of the
rip fence releases the rip fence or locks it in place.

RIVING KNIFE OR SPREADER - Located directty
behind the blade, it keeps cut edges from binding and
supports the blade guard.

SCALE - Found on the front rail, the easy-to-read
scale provides pracisa measurements in rip cuts.

SWITCH WITH KEY - Your lable saw has an easy
access power switch located below the front rail. The
yellow switch key must be removed from the hard-
ware bag and inserted into the switch before saw can
be operated. To lock the switch in the OFF position,
remove the switch key from the switch. Place the kay
in a location that is inaccessible to children and others
not qualified to use the tool.

TABLE EXTENSIONS - Removable cast iron exten-
sions, 12 in. by 27 in., support larger workpieces.



Assembly Is best done in the area where the saw will be used. When you remove the table saw base, loose
parts, and hardware from the packing materials, check all items with the loose parts list and drawing. If you are
unsure about the description of any part, rafer to the drawing. if any parts are missing; delay assembling until

you have obtained the missing part(s).

INSTALLING HANDWHEELS ON SAW BASE

See Figure 6

B Each handwheel bag contains a metal handwheel,
a screw (M5x12), and a lock washer (25)

B Allgn the handwheels to the shaft ends that extend
from the front and right side of the table sawbase.
Match the flat spots on the shaft and inside the
handwheel. Insert a screw and a flat washer in the
handwheel canter and tighten with a-4 mm hex key.

BEVEL

Nota: if you mount the saw base on a bench instead
of the legs, go to the Assembling Table Exten-
‘sions procedure. The bench surface must have
an opening for sawdust to fall through, as large
as the opening in the bottom of the saw base. A
height of 36 in. from the top of the saw table to
the floor is recommended.

ASSEMBLING STEEL LEG STAND

See Figures 7 and 8.

B Take the following hardware from the leg stand

hardware bag:
24 carnage boits (M8x14)
4 leveling feet

32 flat washers (28)
32 hex nuts (M8)

Note: Remaining hardware from this bag is used for

mounting leg stand on the table saw base.

B Take 4 legs and 8 braces from loose parts.

B Place a short upper brace inside two of the legs.
with the legs wide end up. (Upper braces have two
large holes in each and.) Make sure the two posts
on the leg align with the small holes on the brace

WASHER

18

Fig. 7



 ASSEMBLY

® Align the two large holes on the braca and the A WARNING: Do not lift the saw without help.
legs. Insert the carriage bolts. Add flat washers The saw base weighs approximately 43KGS Hoid
and hex nuts and hand tighten. Repeat for the it close to your body. Keep your knees bent and
other short upper brace. These are the front and lift with your legs, not your back. Ignoring these
back sets. precautions can resuit in back injury.

For the side sets, install a long upper brace on two )
legs. Add hardware and finger tighten. Repeat for ® Place the leg stand on the table saw base. Align

the other long upper brace. the holes in the table with the holes in the end
: braces. Make sure the label faces the front

8 Use the same steps to install the lower braces. : .

Tighten all hex nuts with 2 12 mm wrench. . :‘;::e 35;:" which has the height ha‘ndwheel.

B Place a hex nut and flat washer on each leveling Hersgly et wgluskic r“agg“aal'“:x"‘ﬁ",_,”"‘:’"gh
foot. Install the leveling feet from the bottom of ti ht'a i\ 0 sl
each leg with the bolts pointing up. Cap with the graan. )
remaining flat washers and hex nuts but do not W Repeat for three remaining holes. Tighten ail
tighten. hardware with a 12 mm wrench. You may find it

helpful to use one wrench to hoid the head of the
bolt and one to tighten. the hex nut. Leave the saw
upside down to add the extensions.

B Move the leg set to desired location. Adjust the
leveling feet with a 12 mm wrench, then tighten
the top hex nut.

HEX NUT

FLAT WASHER

FLAT WASHER
HEX.B0LT

LEG STAND ASSEMBLED
Fig. 8
MOUNTING THE LEG STAND ON THE TABLE
SAW BASE
Ses Figure 9.
N Taka the following from a smali hardware bag:
4 hex bolts (M8x20)
4 hex nuts (M8)
8 flat washers (a8)
Note: This hardware was in the bag with hardware for
assembling the leg stand and leveling feet.
8 Place the saw table upside down on a smooth
surface, such as cardboard, on the floor.

19



ASSEMBLY

ASSEMBLING TABLE EXTENSIONS
See Figure 10.
¥ Locate the table extensions and the small hard-
ware bag with the following:
8 hex bolts (M8x20)
8 hex.nuts (M8)
16-fiat washers (8)

A WARNING: The table extensions not only
provide a better cut on the workpiece but help
protect you. Serious injury can result from
workpiece binding or kickback due to twisted
rails or a misaligned rip fence.

N With the saw upside down, align the extensions
with the table with the bevel edges in front. Put a
flat washer on each boit. Attach the extensions to
the table by inserting the bolts from the direction of
the table.

& Slip the remaining flat washers and hex nuts on the
boits. Lightly tighten them with a 12 mm wrench.

H Get help to stand the saw assembly upright using
the canter saw table. Do not grasp the saw by the

A WARNING: The extensions are very heavy. Do
not [ift the saw tabie without help. Keep your
knees bent and [ift with your legs, not your back.
Ignoring these precautions can resuit in'back
injury.

ALIGNING TABLE EXTENSIONS
See Figure 11.

A good'alignment allows the rails to slide on easily.

B Stand at the front of the saw and line up the front
edges of the table and extensions.

B To align extensions without damaging the table
saw, put a block of wood at the front of the tabie
where the extension meets the table, and tap the
block with a hammer. Check and repeat until the
front edges are even.

B Lift each extension slightly until it is higher than the
table (if necessary, place a block ot wood beiow
and tap upward). Center the block over the edges
and tap it. Recheck the front alignment. If it is even,
tighten the screws with a 12 mm wrench.

BLOCK OF WOO0D
_ SAW TABLE

EXTENSION

YIEWED FROM SIDE

TABLE EXTENSION EDGE
SAW TABLE EDGE FORWARD

VIEWED FROM FRONT
TAP HERE
SAW TABLE EDGE ﬁ“ "‘B"E: EXTENSION



INSTALLING THE REAR RAIL

See Figures 12, 13, and 14.

A WARNING: Front and rear rails must be
carefully aligned to reduce the risk of kickback,

which can cause serious injury.

@ From the carton, remove the raar rail and the
following hardware:

5 square head bolts (M8x25)
5 hex nuts (M8)
£ flat washers (28)

Note: Remaining hardware from this_ hardware bag is
used for installing the front rail.

FLAT WASHER

Fig. 12

21

@ At the back of the table, put the square head boits
in the holes in the edge of the table and extensions
8o bolt heads extend outward 1/2 in.

@ Under the table, loosely attach the flat washers
and hex nuts onto baits. Slide the siot on the rear

rail over the bolts. Adjust each bolt to fit the rail
closely to the table.

B Position rail so that the right hand edge extends 2-
1/2 inches beyond the table extensions.

B Push the rail against table and tighten each hex
nut with a 12 mm wrench. If the rail does not slide
easily over the bolts, re-align the table extensions.

SLOT FORBOLT

SQUARE HEAD BOLT
FLAT WASHER

REAR
RAIL INSTALLED Fig. 14



ASSEMBLY

INSTALLING THE FRONT RAIL
See Figures 15, 16, and 17.

B Lpcate the front rail, the switch assembly, and the

following hardwarse:

5 square head boits (M8x25)

S flat washers: (28)

5 hex nuts (M8)

Right and left end caps for front rail
2 screws ST3.9x12 for end caps

@ Set aside the end caps and wo screws until the rip
fencs and front rail have been aligned and the
switch has been instailed.

M insert the five square head bolts into table and
extensions, so the boit heads extend out 1/2 in.

B Loosely attach a flat washer and a hex nut to each
bolt. See Figure 15.

B The back of the rail has two slots. See Figure 16.
Siide the upper slot over the bolts. (Bottom siot is
for switch.)

H Align the rail left to right - Match the 7-1/8 in. mark
on the right scale to the right edge of the saw base
(main table). See Figure 17.

B Snug the rail against table. Finger-tighten each nut
on the table and extensions.

22

HEX NUT

SWITCH
sLoT

FRONT RAIL
Fig. 16
TABLE TOP VIEWED FROM ABOVE
SAW TABLE TABLE
_ EXTENSION
SCALE \

\J\

= \:
!

v \
FRONT RALL 7-1/8 in. MARK RIGHT SCALE

Fig. 17

ALIGNING THE RIP FENCE AND FRONT RAIL
See Figures 18, 19, and 20.

The rip fence scale indicator is installed on the right
side of the rip fence but can be removed and rgin-
stalled on the lerft side if needed. If & cutting gperation
requires placing the rip fence on the left side of the
blade, and you find relocating the indicator necessary,
simply unscrew and re-attach it.

W Hook the back of the ;ip fence over the rear rail.
Lower the front of the rip fence into the groove on
the front rail. See Figure 18.

W Slide the rip fence back and forth. It should mova
freely with about 1/16 in. clearance between the rip
fence and table surface. If it doesn't, loosen the
nuts holding the front rail and adjust the rail up or
down. Sea Figure 19.

B Remove the rip fence and repeat on the other side
of the blade. When the fence rides smoathly,
tighten all rajl hex nuts with 2 12 mm wrenci.



ASSEMBLY |

RIP FENCE HOOK OVER REARRAILHERE ~ MOUNTING THE MOTOR AND SWITCH
See Figures 21 and 22.

R Locate the motor and switch assembly, the motor
mounting plate and the following hardware:
4 hex boits (M8x25)
8 flat washers (g8)
REAR RAIL 4 lock washers (g8)
= 4 hex nuts (M8)
2 hex bolts (M8x20)
Yellow switch key

Note: Remaining hardware from this bag is used for
installing the belt guard.

Fig. 18 m Release the bevel lock handle (front of the cabinet)
and tum the bevel handwheel (right side of the
cabinet) until the blade is fully vertical. Retighten
the bevel lock handle.

B Align the holes in the motor mounting plate and the
motor bracket so the top edges are even. Place a
flat washer on the four 1 in, bolts and insert them
into the holes.

8 Install a flat washer. a lock washer, and a hex nut
On each bcit Hand tighten only This is the motor
support assembly

B Center the motor side to side on the motor mount-
ing plate. Tighten the nuts with a 12 mm wrench.

B Insert the two rods on the motor Support assembly
into holes in the cradle. Push the motor in as far as
it will go. Thread the two hex balts into the cradle
to clamp down on the rods. Do not securely
tighten boits yet.

N m— a— = i—

HEX BOLTS S
MOTOR SUPPORT g
ASSEMBLY ROD /
=
§\ CRADLE
MOTOR N~
MOUNTING
PLATE \
FLAT WASHER
AND LOCK
enpcap  WASHER
HEX 80LTS

BRACKET %,,-]-

Fig. 2*
Fig. 20 e

23




W Locate the switch assembly, two screws i15x
10) and two square nuts (M5) .Insert the
screws from the rear of the switch plate and add

the square nuts on the front.
W Hoiding the switch to the front, insert and slide the
two square nuts into the lower siot of the front rail.

A WARNING: Place the switch out of the immedi-
ate werk area to avoid accidentally tuming it off
during operation.

W Siide the switch assembly to a convenient position,
leaving ampie clearance for the handwheel.
Tighten securely with a screwdriver,

W (nstall the yeilow switch key on the switch. See
Figure 49

B Attach the rail end caps and screws with a phillips
screw driver. See Figure 20.

s |

\ TABLE
EXTENSION
SWITCH SCREW
5"‘"‘7”\ | SQUARE NUT
L
)
= }
- '
SWITCH KEY . 22

INSTALLING THE BELT AND BELT GUARD
See Figures 23 and 24.

M Locate the belt, belt guard, 4 flat washers (@5)

and 4 small hex nuts ( M5 )_ '

Lower the blade by tuming the height handwheel
on the front of cabinet.

Slip the bell on the saw pulley inside the saw
cabinet. Lift the motor forward and place the beit on
the motor puiley.

Check that the belt is straight and btoth pulleys are
aligned with each other. If not, adjust the motor on
the motor support assembly. Refer to Mounting the
Moior.

Raise the saw blade all the way up.

24

B Pull the motor out until the belt is taut. Secursly
tighten the hex boits above the rods with a 12 mm
wranch.

Put your hand around the beit halfway between the
two pulleys and squeeza the belt until both sides of
the belt touch. The motor should move fraely as
you squeeze the belt. If it doas not, lcosen the
clamp screws and readijust the belt tension.

Lower the biade by tuming the height handwheel.
Lift the motor forward and removae the belt.

Open the hinged belt guard and place it over the
motor screws on the motor pulley. Secure with fiat
washers and hex nuts. Tighten the hax nuts with a
10 mm wrench.

Replace the beit and snap the guard closed.

Check clearances by indexing the blade. Release
the bevel lock handle on the front of the cabinet
and tum the bevel handwheel on the right side of
cabinet to 45" and back. Usa the height handwheel
to fully lower and raiss the blade.

MOTOR
SUPPORT |
ASSEMBLY

BELT GUARD

BELT



 ASSEMBLY

INSTALLING THE BLADE GUARD
See-Figures 25, 26, and 27.

A WARNING: [f the blade is not fully lowered, tum
the height handwheel on the front of the cabinet
to. lower the blade to prevent the risk of injury.

B Locate the biade guard, the blade guard brackst,
and the following hardware:

2 hex boits (M8x12)

2 lock washers (28)

3 socket head screws (M6x10Q)
3 flat washers (@6)

B Align the lower end of the blade guard bracket and
the threaded holes of the cradle and insert the two
hex boits and lock washers. Securely tighten with a
12 mm wrench. See Figure 25.

B Remove the throat piate. See Removing / Replac-
ing the Throat Plate in the Adjustments section.

B Put the blade guard assembly in place on the
tabletop, aligning the screwholes in the riving knife
to'the holes inthe blade guard bracke!. Align the
hole in the front of the riving knife base with screw
hole in the saw table. Sse Figure 26.

Note: The screw hcie [s located under the slot in back
of the throat plate.

Fig. 25

SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREWS (3) BLADE GUARD

FLAT WASHER(3) ?

Fig. 28

B Insert two socket head screws and two flat wash-
ers in the two holes at the back of the riving knife
base. Securely tighten with a 5 mm hex key.

B Insert the third socket head screw and a flat
washer into the screw hole in the saw table under

the throat plate. Securely tighten with a 5 mm hex
key. See Figure 27.

B Replace the throat piate.

BLADE GUARD
SOCKET HEAD
CAP SCREW
FLAT WASH ANTI-KICKBACK
ARHCR PAWLS

CRADLE

Fig. 27

25




ASSEMBLY

CHECKING THE THROAT PLATE BLADE GUARD

Ses Fii 28. R

s RIVING KNIFE

A CAUTION: The throat plate must be even with the
table surfaca. Ifitistoo high ortoo low, the workpiece
can catch on uneven edges and cause kickback.

B Make sure the throat plate is flush with the tabie top.
Tochangeatheheight of thethroat piate, loosen the flat
head screw that secures the throat plate and adjust
the four satscrews on the throat plate with a 2 mm hex
key. Do not allow the throat plate to bow up above the
table surface.

2 mm SETSCREWS (4) . L / Fig. 30
HEX KEY FRAMING SQUARE
A WARNING: it is important to install and adjust
the riving knife correctly. Poor alignment could
cause kickback and throw the workpiece at the
operator.

The riving knife must be aligned with and centered
over the blade.

B Raise the blade and the blade guard.

B Placa a framing square or straightedge besida the
blade on the left. See Figure 29.

B Loosen front screw on riving knife with a 5 mm hex
key. See Figure 30.

ALIGNING RIVING KNIFE WITH THE BLADE

WARNING: ti th holdi
See Figures 29, 30, and 31. A G: Do not loosen the screws hoiding

the riving knife to the blade guard bracket.
Unsecured pawils or riving knife couid cause

A WARNING: Make sure the switch is off, the personal injury while yoy are adjusting the riving

switch key is removed, and the saw is kriife.
unplugged. Failure té do so could result in
accidental starting, causing serious injury. B Center riving knife over the blade. See Figure 31.

RIVING KNIFE W Securely tighten screw with a 5 mm hex key.

RIVING KNIFE

BLADE
FRAMING SQUARE
BLADE
O T G KNIFE SHOWN
FAUREE Fig. 29  CENTERED OVER BLADE

Fig. 31
26



CHECKING RIP FENCE AND
BLADE ALIGNMENT
See Figures 32, 33, and 34

The rip fenca is self-aligning but shouid be checked
befors first use.

A WARNING: Failure to align the rip fence to the
blade can cause jams and kickback, resulting in
serious persaonal injury.

& Slide the rip fence to the miter gage groove, which
is parallel to blade. Do not lock the rip fenca.

W Place a framing square against the biade, with the
long end under the rip fence at the front. See
Figure 32. Note the distanca.

8 Move the square to the back and measure the
length from the other end of the fenca. See Figure
33.

@ It the distancas are different, loosen the four
screws around the rip fence handle with a § mm
hex key. Alternate the order (remove the screw
cpposite, not next to the first ane). See Figure 34

¥ Hold the fence handle against the front rail and
align the rip fenca with the biade.

3 Retighten the screws in alternating order and
check the alignment.

8 Repeat until the rip fenca is aligned.
MITER GAGE GROOVE

L~

RIP FENCE

Fig. 32

MITER GAGE GROOVE i FRAMING

SQUARE

SLADE ~

R

\
| Fig. 33
‘%N // ADJ
USTMENT
%/\ Z, sé‘nEws (4)
N
RS
™ 2255
RIP FENCE * ' gre. N

FINE ADJUSTMENT an\

Note: To insure proper self alignment when pasiticn-
ing rip fence, push sides of scale indicator
housing against front rail before locking rip
fence handle.

B Attach the fine adjustment knob bracket to the
bettom of the rip tence head using the two screws
provided. The bracket will attach on either side of
the rip fence handle.

¥ Push in on the knob and tum to move rip fence to
desired location

or



ADJUSTMENTS

To gvoid unnecessary setups and adjustments, a good practice is to check your setups carefully with a framing
square and make practice cuts in scrap wood before making finish cuts in good workpieces. Do not start any
adjustments until you have checked with a square and made test cuts to be sure adjustments are needed.

REPLACING THE BLADE
See Figures 35 36 and 37

WARNING: Make sure the switch is off, the
switch key is removed, and your saw is
unplugged. Failure to do so could resuit in
serious personal injury

B Raise the blade guard and remove the throat plate.

To remove, loosen the screw at the front with a
phillips screwdriver and lift the front end. Pull it out
toward the front end.

B Raise the blade to its highest position by turning
the height handwheel clockwise. Angle the blade
straight up by loosening the bevel lock handle and
tuming the bevel handwheel. Wedge a piece of
scrap wood against the front of the biade. See
Figure 35

¥ Loosen the blade nut with the blade wrench
pravided with your saw. Remove the biade nut and
blade washer Caretully remove the scrap wood
and blade.

W To replace the blade with an accessory biade,
follow the instructions provided with accessory.

B To install a standard blade, place the new blade on
the arbaor shaft, with teeth pointing down toward the
front of the saw. See Figure 36 Wedge a piece of
scrap wood at the back of the biade. See Figure
37

A CAUTION: The teeth must point down toward
the front of the saw to work properly. Otherwise,
damage to the blade, saw, or workpiece can
oceur.

B Place blade washer and blade nut over blade arbor.

Be sure dome side of blade washer faces out from
blade and that all items are snug against the arbor
housing. Tighten securely.

B Remove wood and rotate blade by hand to make
sure it tums freely.

B Lower blade and slip the throat piate into the
opening and push it toward the back of the saw to
engage the spring clip. Securely tighten the screw.
if the throat plate is not flush with the table, adjust
the setscrews with a 2 mm hex key. Do not allow
the throat plate to bow up above the table surface.

BLADE GUARD
THROAT PLATE |
REMOVED !
BLADE AT HIGHEST ' o g1
PQSITION b/
J y A
' , TO LOOSEN
SCRAP WOOD {#o// BLADE NUT

Fig. 38

BLADE WASHER,

NEW BLADE, TEETH DOME §IDE OUT

DOWN AT FRONT

BLADE NUT

BLADE
ARBOR

Fig. 36

SCRAP WQOD

TO TIGHTEN
BLADE NUT

I o



HEELING (PARALLELING) THE SAWBLADE
TO THE MITER GAGE GROOVE

See Figures 38 39 and 40

DO NOT loosen any screws for this adjustment
until you have checksd with a square and made
test cuts to be surs adjustments are necessary.
Once the screws are loosened, these items must
be reset.

WARNING: Make sura the switch is off, switch
key Is-removed and saw is unplugged. Failurg to
do so could result in accidental starting causing
serious personal injury.

WARNING: The sawblade must paraltei the
miter gage groove so the wood does not bind,
resulting in kickback. You could be hit or cut.

B Lift the blade guard. Raise the blade all the way by
tuming the height handwheael.

@ Mark beside one of the sawblade teeth at the front
of the blade. Place a framing square beside the
biade on the mark. Be sure the framing square is
between the teeth and flat against the biade.
Measure the distanca to the right gage groove.

B Tum the sawblade so the marked tooth is at the
back.

B Move the square to the rear and again measure
the distance to the right miter gage groove. If the
distances are the same, the blade and the miter
gage groove are parallel.

8 I the distances measured are different, adjust the
table brackets undemeath the saw.

A WARNING: When reaching under the saw table,
wear gloves or first remove blade. Accidental
contact with the blade that could cause a cut
resulting in serious personal injury.

BLADE GUARD IS NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY
FRAMING SQUARE
MARKED TOOTH

MITER GAGE GROOVE
AT FRONT Ej/ 7

‘/7 / \
@)

Fig. 38

29

MARKED TOOTH
AT BACK

FRAMING SQUARE

Fig. 39

B Remove the throat plate by loosening the front
screw with a phillips screwdriver. Lift the *hroat
plate and pull it out by the front end.

B Lower the blade completely with the height
handwheel. You can then access the table brack-
ets through the throat piate opening.

W From the back, loosen the three screws holding the
rear table bracket with a 12 mm wrench,

& If the blade was too far from the miter gage groove,
move the bracket toward the miter gage groove.
Tap with a wood block and hammer.

W If the blade was too close to the miter gage groove,

back the bracket away with a block of wood and
hammer.

B Tighten the screws, raise the blade and recheck.
W Repeat until blade is paralle! to miter gage groove.
W |f blade is not parallel, adjust front table bracket.

Tilt blade to 45" with bevel lock handle and bevei
handwheael.

B From the back of the saw, loosen boits hoiding
front table bracket, as well as rear table bracket.

B Reposition the blade to 90° with the bevel hand-
wheel and bevel lock handle.

B Lower blade and move the brackets as needed.
Retighten all bracket screws.

B Raise blade and recheck. Repeat untit blade is
parallel to the miter gage groove.

B Place throat plate in opening and push it toward
the rear of saw base to angage the spring clip.
Note: The keyslot in throat plate will drop over front

screw.

® Tighten the screw. Do not allow the throat plate to
bow up above the table surface.



SAW TABLE VIEWED FROM BELOW B If scale indicator does not point to 0° loosen scale

REAR TABLE BRACKET REAR BRACKET SCREW indicator screw with a screwdriver. Adjust scale
\ - / \ Indicator within slot and retighten screw.
. { =y . W If blade angle is wrong, adjust the 90° stop screw
/ \ (left of the blads, looking from the front). Sse
Figure. 42 Start by tuming the 90° stop screw three
A \ or four imes with a 4 mm hex key.

I_/ Z1
H Tum baval handwheel clockwise oncs, than back
counterclockwisa to square blade with table.

REAR Il W Tighten the 90" stop screw and recheck that the
BRACKET blade is square in a 90" position. If not, repeat.
SCREW When blade is square, check scale indicator. If it is
O not at zero, reset scale indicator as before.
FRONT TABLE i B Check the 45 setting. Tilt the blade with the bevel
BRACKET PR handwheel as far as it will go to the left. Place
FRONT TABLE BRACKET SCREWS7 ” square against the blade (be sure the square is net
- against one of the saw teeth). If the blade is not at
Fig. 40 45°, unscrew the 45° stop screw (right of blade),

ETTING TH turn handwheel until blade is corract, and tighten
S NG THE BEVEL STOPS AND INDICATOR the screw. Recheck and repeat if necassary.
See Figures 41 and 42

M Check that the scale indicator is at 45"
A WARNING: Make sure the switch is off the W If not, loosen scale indicator with a screwdriver,
switch key 1s removed, and your saw is adjust it within the slof, and retighten the screw.

unplugged. Failure to do so could result in 4 mm HEX KEY
serious personal injury. 90° STOP SCREW

Bevel scale should show 0° when the blade is set at

90° and 45° when bladae is at a 45" tilt. é 4§:§TE?VP
B Raise blade all the way up by tuming height
handwheel. Lift blade guard. ’
== = )

B Loosen bevel lock handle and tum the bevel
handwheel clockwise to tilt the blade. See Figure
41. Reversa it and tum handwheel counterclock-
wise until it stops.

B Check blade angie with a combination square.
Don't lat the square touch a blade tooth. Blade

=

’ i . HEIGHT
should be at 90" and scale tndicat?r ato". HANDWHEEL
Note: The scale indicator is the plastic plate on the BEVEL
scale at the front of the cabinet. HANDWHEEL
Fig. 42

BEVEL LOCK
HANDLE
(NOT SHOWN)

HEIGHT
HANDWHEEL

SCALE
INDICATOR



ADJUSTING THE MITER GAGE MITER GAGE KNOB

See Figurs 43

You can set the miter gage at 0" and pius or minus

45" with the miter gage stop pin and adjustable stop

screws.

Note: The miter gage provides close accuracy in
angled cuts. For very close tolerances, test MITER GAGE BASE
cuts ara recommended.

B Loosen knob and pull out on stop pin to rotate

miter gage base past stop screws.

B Loosen the lock nut of the 0° stop screw at the stop _

pin with an 8 mm wrench. STOP PN

M Place a 90" square against the miter gage rod and LOCK NUT

the miter gage base. Mg 43

W |f the rod Is not square, loosen the knob, adjust the THROAT PLATE

rod, and tighten the knob. KEY SLOT
B Adjust the 0" stop screw until it rests against the
stop pin. SETSCREWS (4)
B Adjust the plus and minus 45" stop screws using a
45" triangle and the steps above.

REMOVING /REPLACING THE THROAT PLATE
See Figure 44 /

MITER GAGE ROD

SPRING CLIP

TABLE TCP

A WARNING: Make sure the switch is off, the /
switch key is removed, and the plug is out of the /
outlet. Failure to do so couid result in accidental
starting, resuiting in serious personal injury.

M To remove the throat plate, first loosen the screw
holding the throat plate with a phillips screwdriver
and lift the front end. Pull throat piate out toward
the front of the saw. O

@ To re-install the throat piate, place in the opening.
Push throat plate toward the rear of saw base to SCREW
engage the spring clip.

Note: The keyslot in the throat piate will drop over the

SCrew.

B Check that the throat piate is aven with the table Ay. 44
top. if not, adjust the four comer setscrews with a 2
mm hex kay. See the procedure in Assembly
sectlon.

B Securely tighten throat plate screw. Do not let the
throat plate to bow up above the table surface.

/

31



OPERATION | -

BASIC OPERATION OF THE TABLE SAW

A table saw can be used for straight-line cutfing
operations such as cross cutting, ripping, mitering,
beveling, compound cutting, and resawing. It can
make dado or molding cuts with optional accessories.
The three-prong plug must be plugged into a match-
ing outlet that is properly instailed and grounded
according to all local codes and ordinances. Improper
connection of the equipment can rasuit in electric
shock. Check with an electrician or service personnel
if you are unsure about proper grounding. Do not
modify the plug; if it will not fit the outlet, have the
correct outlet installed by a qualified electrician.

Note: This table saw is designed to cut wood and
wood composition products only.

CAUSES OF KICKBACK

Kickback can occur when the blade stalls or binds,

kicking the workpiece back toward you with great

forca and speed. If your hands are near the sawblade,

they may be jerked loose from the workpiece and may

contact the blade. Obviously, kickback can cause

serious injury. and it is well worth using precautions to
avoid the risks.

Kickback can be caused by any action that pinches

the blade in the wood, such as the foilowing:

B Making a cut with incorrect blade depth

@ Sawing into knots or nails in the workpiece

B Twisting the wood while making a cut

B Failing to support work

B Forcing a cut

B Cutting warped or wet lumber

B Using the wrong blade for the type of cut

B Not following correct oparating procadures

B Misusing the saw.

B Failing to use the anti-kickback pawis

B Cutting with a dull, gummed-up, or improperty set
blade

AVOIDING KICKBACK

B Always use the correct blade depth setting. The top
of the blade teeth should clear the workpiece by
18in.to 1/4 in.

W Inspect the work for knots or nails before beginning
a cut. Knock out any loose knots with a hammer.
Never saw into a loose knot or nail.

B Always use the rip fence when rip cutting and the
mitar gage when cross cutting. This helps prevent
twisting the wood in the cut.

B Always use clean, sharp, and properly-set blades.
Never make cuts with-dull blades.

32

B To avoid pinching the blade, support the work
properly before beginning a cut.

B When making a cut, use steady, aven pressure.
Never force cuts.

B Do not cut wet or warped lumber.

B Always hold your workpiece firmly with both hands
or with pushsticks. Keep your body in a balanced
position to be ready to resist kickback should it
occur. Never stand directly in line with the blade.

B Use the nght type of blade for the cut being made.

CUTTING AIDS
See Figura 45

Pushsticks are devices used far safely pushing a
workpieca through the blade instead of using your
hands. They can be made in various sizes and
shapes from scrap wood to use in a specific project.
The stick must be narrower than workpieca, with a 90°
notch in one end and shaping for a grip on other end.

A pushblock has a handle fastened by recassed
screws from the underside. Use it on non-through
cuts.

A CAUTION: Be sure the screw is recessed o,
avoid damaging the saw or waorkpiece.

—

2

PUSHSTICKS

PUSHBLOCKS Fig. 45

A featherboard is a device used to help control the
workpiece by guiding it sacurely against the table or
fence. Featherboards are especiaily useful when
ripping small workpieces and for completing non-
through cuts.The end is angled, with a number of
short kerfs to give a friction hold on the workpiecs.
Lock it in place on the table with a C-clamp. Test that
it could resist kickback.
A WARNING: Place the featherboard against the
uncut portion of the workpieca, to avoid
kickback that could cause serious personal
injury.



OPERATION

RESETTING THE THERMAL OVERLOAD
PROTECTOR
See Figure 46

Your tabie saw is equipped with an overload protector
to shut off the saw when a power circuit limit is
reached and the motor temperature begins to rise.
Otherwise, overheating can occur and cause poor
performance, machine damage or fire. Be prepared to
deal with overload should it occur, first in the immedi-
ate situation and then in locating the cause.

If the motor overheats, the overload protector shuts
down the power. Use the steps listed below to restart.

B Tum the switch off to eliminate any possibility of
the blade restarting when the motor has cooled.
Remove any objects, including the workpiece, from
contact with the blade to prevent binding when you
do restart operation.

A WARNING: If the overioad protector shuts off.
immediately tum the saw switch off and remove
anything contacting the blade to prevent the risk
of injury. When the motor cools off. it couid
unexpectedly restart the blade, throwing an
object or cutting your hand if you are touching
the biade.

Allow time for the motor to cool. You may have to
let the motor cool for as long as it had run before
the protector shut it down.

While the motor is cooling, refer to the section
below to try to determine the reason for overload.
Coarrect the problem before resuming operation.
Press hard on the red button on the end of the
motor (opposite end from the pulley). If the motor

has cooled enough, you will hear a click. If you do
net hear a click, let the motor cool longer.

When you hear the click, the motor has been reset
and you can continue your project.

EXTENSION CORD
LENGTH

AWG WIRE SIZE FOR
110-120V 220-240V

0-25 ft 14 18

26-50 ft. 12 18

33

CAUSES OF OVERLOAD

Overload and overheating result from a number of
sources. Always check the connections, the load and
the supply circuit if motor performance is not satisfac-
tory. Check wire sizes and length in the chart below.
Refer to the Electrical page and check your work area
for problem conditions such as the following:

B Loose or incorrect connections

Wrong type of plug (use only 3-prong grounding
type) or receptacie (matching receptacle for 3-
prong plug)
Reduced input voitage (too small a wire or too
many items on the circuit)

- Extension cord is too long or wrong type (use oniy
outdoor extension cords sized by the chart.)

Using a dull blade or forcing a cutting operation.

WARNING: Use the correct cord and plug to
prevent overicad and motor bumout,

MOTOR RESET BUTTON

Fig. 46

Note: This motor should be biown out or vacuumed
frequently to prevent saw dust buildup which
could interfere with motor coaling.



OPERATION

TYPES OF CUTS
. See Figure 47

There are six basic cuts: 1) the cross cut, 2) the rip
cut, 3) the miter cut, 4) the bevel cross cut, 5) the
bevel rip cut, and 6) the compound (bevel) miter cut.
All other cuts are combinations of these basic opera-

tions. Operating procadures for making each kind of
cut are given later in this section.

A WARNING: Aiways make sure the biade guard
and anti-kickback pawls are in place and working
properly when making these cuts to avoid
possible injury.

Cross cuts are straight 90° cuts made across the grain
of the workpiece. The wood is fed into the cut at a 30°
angle to the blade, and the blade is vertical.

Rip cuts are made with the grain of the wood. To
avoid kickback while making a rip cut, make sure one
side of the wood rides firmly against the rip fencs.

The rip fence features a micro-adjust knob, which
allows for precise adjustments of the rip fence and
fine tolerances in the woodwork.

Miter cuts are made with the wood at any angle to the
blade other than 30°. The blade is vertical. Miter cuts
tend to "creep” away from the miter fence during
cutting. This can be controlled by holding the
workpiece securely against the miter fenca.

A WARNING: Always use a push stick with small

pieces of wood, and aiso to finish the cut when
Apping a long narrow piece of wood, to prevent

your hands from getting close to the blade.

Bevel cuts are made with an angled blade. Bevel
cross cuts are actoss the wood grain, and bevel rip
cuts are with the grain. The rip fence must always be
on the right side of the blade for bevel rip cuts.
Compound (or bevel) miter cuts are made with an
angled blade on wood that is angled to the blade. Be
thoroughly familiar with making straight cross cuts, rip
cuts, bevel cuts, and miter cuts before trying a com-
pound miter cut

A WARNING: All blades and cutting accessories
must be rated for at least 5,000 rpm to prevent

possible injury.

0, 5;2263
®

— —
® | —{—=

MITER CUT

E BEVEL CROSS CUT

\

BEVEL RIP CUT

q o —

COMPOUND (BEVEL) MITER CUT

Fig. 47



OPERATION

MAKING A CROSS CUT
See Figures 48 49 50, and 51

A WARNING: Make sura the blade guard is lowered
over the blade and is working property to prevent
possible injury.

It is recommended that you make test cuts on scrap
wood. Stand at the front of the saw and push the
wood with the miter gage.

B Set blade to the right depth for workpiece by
tuming height handwheel.

M Set the miter gage to 0°. See Figured8 Make sure
miter gage knob is securely tightened.

8 Place a support the same height as top of saw
table behind the saw for cut work.

& The miter gage may be used in either of the two
grooves in the table. When using left groove, hold
workpiece firmly against the miter gage base with
your left hand and grip the knob with your right
hand. When using right groove, hold workpiece
firmly against the miter gage base with your right
hand and grip the knob with your left hand. See
Figure 48

CROSS CUT &

PLACE LEFTHANDON |, |
WORKPIECE AND MITER | * J
GAGE HERE q

35

INSERT SWITCH KEY %
_ Fig. 49
SWITCH ON I Fig. 50
[ S
=
B SR,
SWITCH OFF Fig. 51

WHEN MITER GAGE IS ON
LEFT SIDE OF BLADE
PLACE RIGHT HAND ON
MITER GAGE KNOB HERE

Fig. 48



QPERATION

@ Check that the wood s not touching the blade.
Insert switch key and [ift switch to ON position. See
Figurss 49and 5Q

B Lst blade obtain full speed before feeding
workpieca into the blade with the miter gage.

B Hold work firmly against miter gage and push miter
gage to feed work into the biade.

B When work is completed, press switch off and
remove switch key. See Figure 51

MAKING A RIP CUT
See Figure 52

Making a test cut on scrap wood is highly recom-
mended. From the front of the saw, position the wood
against the rip fence and push it to the blade with a
pushstick. Be sura the end of the wood Is squars.

A

|
A WARNING: NEVER stand directly in the line of
cut. Stand to the side to reduce risk of injury.
A WARNING: NEVER push a small piece of wood
into the blada with your hand.
RIP CUT

36

WARNING: Maks sure the blade guard is
lowered over the blade and is working properly to
prevent possible injury ’

Remove miter gage and attach rip fence over rails.

Place a support the same height as top of saw
table behind the saw for cut work.

Position rip fence the correct distance from blade
forcut .

For small pieces of wood, use a pushstick to move
wood into and past blade.

Make sure wood is not touching blade. insert
switch key and lift switch to ON pasition. Let blade
obtain full speed before feeding workpiece into the
biade.

When work is completed, prass switch off and
remove switch key

Fig. 52



OPERATION

MAKING A MITER CUT
See Figure 53

A WARNING: Make sure the blade guard is
lowered over the blade and is working property to
prevent possible injury.

Make a test cut on scrap wood. From the front of the
saw, push the wood to the blade with the miter gage.

The miter gage may be used in either of the grooves.
When using the left groove, hold the workpiece firmly
against the miter gage base with your left hand and
grip the miter gage knob with your right hand. When
using the right groove, hold the work pieca with your
right hand and the miter gage knob with your left
hand.

B Check that the biade is at the correct height for the
workpieca. To change the blade height, turn the
height handwheel.

B !f biade is not at 90" to the table, loosen bevel lock
handle and turm bevel handwheel. Reset bevel lock
handle.

8 To set the wood angle, Icosen miter gage knab, set
the angle with the indicator on the miter gage, then
retighten miter gage knob.

B Place a support the same height as top of saw
table behind the saw for cut work.

B Make sure wood is not touching the blade
before tuming on the saw. Insert switch key and lift
switch to ON pesition. Let the blade cbtain full
speed before moving the miter gage to feed the
workpiece into the blade.

MITER CUT

MITER GAGE
ANGLED

BLADE b . m—
STRAIGHT

’ 1T | HANDWHEEL
i<
/- \‘c
N X
1| HeeHT
kJ HANDWHEEL
Fig. 53

8 Hold work firmly against the miter gage and push to
feed work into the bilade.

B When work is completed, press switch off and
remove switch key.

MAKING A BEVEL CROSS CUT
See Figure 54

A WARNING: Make sure the blade guard is
lowered and is working property to prevent
possible injury.

Make a test cut on scrap wood. From the front of the
saw, push the wood to the blade with the miter gage.

When using the miter gage in the left groove, hoid the
workpiece firmly against the miter gage base with
your left hand and grip the miter gage knob with your
right hand. When using the right groove, hold the work
piece with your right hand.

BEVEL CROSS CUT

BEVEL LOCK
HANDLE
{NOT SHOWN)

Fig. 54

B Raise rip fence handle and remove rip fence.

M Set blade angle by loosening bevel lock handle
and tuming bevel handwheel until scale on the
cabinet front reads zero. Retighten bevel lock
handle.

37



OPERATION

B Set miter gags to O if needed. Loosen miter gage M Set blade angle by loosening blade lock handle
knob and use indicator on the miter gage. Re- and turning bevel handwheel. Retighten blade lock
tighten miter gage knob. handle.

B Place a support the same height as top of saw
table behind the saw for cut work
B Make sure wood is clear of blade before turning on

saw. Insert switch key and lift switch to ON posi-
tion. Let biade obtain full speed before feeding

A WARNING: When making a bevel rip cut, the
rip fenca must be on the right side of the blade.
Ctherwise the fence could trap the workpiece,
possibly causing kickback and resulting in injury

Wod it Ciedamth rmt:er gage. . W Attach rip fence on the right side of the blade at

W Hold the work firmly against the miter gage and correct distance from blade for cut. Use fine adjust-
push the miter gage to feed the work into the blade. ment knob on front rail. -

® When work is completed, press the switch off and W Placs a support the same height as the top of saw
remove the key. table behind the saw for the cut work.

VIEWED FROM THE FRONT, BELOW THE SAW TABLE A\ WARNING: NEVER stand directly n the ine of
HEIGHT BEVEL LOCK cut. Stand to the side to reduce the risk of injury

HANDWHEEL HANDLE should kickback occur.

B Make sure wood is clear of the blade before tuming
on saw. [nsert switch key and lift switch to ON
position. Lat blade obtain fuil speed before feeding
workpiece into the blade.

A WARNING: NEVER push a small piece of wood
into the blade with your hand. Use a pushstick as
the end of the workpiece nears the blade to
avoid serious personal injury

B When work is completed. press switch off and

Fig. 55 remove switch key.

BEVEL RIP CUT
MAKING A BEVEL RIP CUT
See Figures 55 and 56 SLADE ANGL*D%
Try this cut on a piece of scrap wood before cutting = 7_ AP FENCE ON

your workpiece. Use a pushstick to move small pieces 7= RIGHT OF BLADE
of wood into and past the blade. 1] A

A WARNING: Make sure the blade guard is
lowered and is warking properly to prevent
possible injury.

FINE ADJUSTMENT
KNOB

Fig. 56

38



OPERATION

MAKING A COMPOUND (BEVEL) MITER CUT
See Figure 57

Practice on scrap wood. From the front of the saw,
push the wood to the blade with the miter gage. Do
not use the rip fence.

WARNING: Make sure the blade guard is
lowered over the blade and is working properly to
prevent possibie injury.

A WARNING: When the blade is angled to the
left, the miter gage must be on the right side of
the blade. Otherwise the gage could trap the
workpiece, possibly causing kickback and
resulting in injury.

Set blade angle and height by loosening the bevel
lock handle and tuming the height and bevel
handwheels. Retighten bevel lock handle.

Set wood angle by loosening miter gage knob ang
setting it to desired angle.

Retighten miter gage knob.

Place a support the same height as top of saw
table behind the saw for cut work.

Make sure wood is not touching the blade.

Insert switch key an lift switeh to ON position. Let
blade obtain full speed.

Hold work firmly against miter gage with both
hands and push miter gage to feed work into blade.

When work is completed. press switch off and
remove switch key.

COMPOQUND (BEVEL) MITER CUT

— )

PLACE RIGHT HAND ON
WORKPIECE AND MITER
GAGE HERE

39

WHEN MITER GAGE IS ON
RIGHT SIDE OF BLADE PLACE
LEFT HAND ON MITER GAGE
KNOB HERE

Fig!s7



_ OPERATION |

MAKING A LARGE PANEL CUT B Depending on the shape of panel, use rip fence or
See figure 58 miter gage. If panel is tco large to use either rip

Make sure the saw is properly secured to a work fance or miter gage, it is too large for this saw.

surface fo:avokd lipping from the weight af & farge A WARNING: Never make treehand cuts (cuts
panel. i o ; B
without the miter gage or rip fence), which can

A WARNING: Make sure the blade guard is result in serious injury.

Io:;s:g over g;; t;rl‘a_ge and s working properly to B Make sure wood does not touch blade before you

P I ey tumn on saw. Let biade obtain full speed before
feeding wood into blade.

® When work is completed, press switch cff and
remove switch key.

R Place a support the same height as top of saw
table behind the saw for cut work. Add supports to

the sides as needed.

LARGE PANEL CUT

RIP FENCE

\ /,

SUPPORTS BEVEL HANDWHEEL

HEIGHT HANDWHEEL

LJ Fig. 538

40



OPERATION

MAKING A NON-THROUGH CUT

See Figura 59

This is the only type of cut made without the blade

guard.

A WARNING: Unplug saw while removing or
replacing the blade guard to prevent accidental

starting and injury.

WARNING: Never put your hands within 3 in. of
the blade when it is on or you could be seriously
hurt.

®

H Lift the blade guard out of the way.

& Adjust blade angle and height by releasing bevel
lock handle and turning height and bevel
handwheels. Heset bevel lock handle.

B Remove riving knife and guard assembly as
shown. Take out throat plate by removing the
screw with a phillips screwdriver. Be sure 1o
reinstall throat plate before moving to the next
step.

B Place a support the same height as top of saw
table behind the saw for cut wark. Add supports to
the sides as needed.

A WARNING: Aiways use pushsticks or
pushblocks when making non-through cuts to
avoid the risk of serious injury. Never feed wood
with your hands.

B Maks sure woced is not touching blade. Insert
switch key and lift switch to ON position. Lst the
blade obtain full speed before feeding workpiece
into blade.

B When the work is completed, reinstall the riving
knife and the blade guard. Press the switch oft and
remove the key.

NON-THROUGH CUT
PUSHSTICK
BLADE GUARD
REMOVED __

Fig. 59

MAKING A DADO CUT
See Figure 60

An optional dado throat piate 1s required for this
procedure. See the Accessones section of this

manual All biades and dado sets must be rateq
at least 4,000 RPM

A

WARNING: Unplug saw before warking arounc
the blade. Accidental starting could cause
serious injury.

8 Take out throat plate by removing the screw

B Remove riving knife and blade guard assembly
Remove the blade.

# Mount dado blade according to instructions pro-
vided with it.

B Test blade nut and blade washer tightness.
B Install optional dado throat plate.

@ Plug in saw and follow dado instructions. Always
use pushsticks with dado cuts.

B Make sure wood does not touch the blade nefore
you turn on saw. Let blade obtain full speed seicre
feeding woed into the biade.

W When work is completed, press switch 2ff ana
remove switch key

B Unplug saw and reverse first five steps

DADO CuT

41



MAINTENANCE

GENERAL MAINTENANCE MOTOR / ELECTRICAL
8 Frequently vacuum or blow out any sawdust from
A WARNING: When servicing, use only identical the motor.
replacement parts. Use of any other part may A WARNING: If the power cord is wom, cut, or
create a hazard or cause product damage. ™ damaged In any way, have it replaced immedi-
. ) ‘ately by a qualified service technician at &
A WARNING: To prevent accidsnial staring that store or repair center. Failure to do so could
could cause possible serious personal injury, result in serious personal injury.

turm-off the saw, remove the switch key, and
unpiug the saw before warking on the table saw. A WARNING: To avoid fire or electrocution,

W Remove sawdust from the rails, top surface, and reassemble electric parts with only identical
inside of saw frequently replacement parts. Reassemble 2xactly as

B Clean plastic parts with a soft damp cloth. Do not originally assembled.
use any strong solvents.

A WARNING: Do not at any time let brake fluids,
gasoline, petroleum-based products, penetrating
oils, atc. contact plastic parts. They contain
chemicals that can damage, weaken or destroy
plastic.

W Pericdically clean the table, rails, and rip fence with
gum and piteh remaver. Do not allow pitch to
accumuiate on the saw.

W Apply a thin coat of paste wax to the table top so
the wood slides easily while cutting.
B Regularly check all nuts, bolts, screws, and belts

for tightness and condition. Make sure the throat
plate is in good condition.

LUBRICATION

This saw has been lubricated at the factory prior to AN
shipment. After extended use, you should inspect,
clean, and lubricate the areas shown in the drawing. ol
Clean before lubricating with a solvent recommended ]
for gum.and pitch removal. Lubricate with SAE no 20
or no. 30 engine oil.

See Figure 61

W Table brackets. (a) A l
® Bevel handwheel rod threads and knuckle. (b) ﬁ
W Height handwheel threads and trunnion. ()

BT
(]

il

FRONT OF SAW
8 Fig. 61

42



TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM

CAUSE

SOLUTION

Saw does not start.

. Motor cord or wall cord is not

piugged in.

. Circuit fuse is blown.
. Circuit breaker is tripped.

. Cord or switch is damaged.

1. Plug in motor cord or wall cord.

. Replaca circuit fuse.
. Reset circuit breakar.

. Have the cord or switch re-

placed at your nearest
Service Center.

Saw is noisy when running.

. Motor needs attention.

. Have the motor checked at

your nearest Service Center.

Motor is siow or wealic

. Voitage from source is low.

. Windings are bumed out or

open.

. Start switch is defective.

. Circuit is overloaded with

appliancaes, lights, or other
motors.

. Request a voitage check from

the power company.

Have the motor checked at
your nearest Service Center.

. Have the switch replacad.

. Do not use other appliancss or

motors on the same circuit
when using the saw.

wiotor overheats.

. Motor is overloaded.

. Dull blade.

. Sawdust inside saw is biocking

air flow.

. Request a voltage check from

the power company.

. Replaca the biade.

. Clean out the saw base.

Motor stalls, blows fusses, or trips

circuit breakars.

. Starter switch is defective.

. Voltage from source is low.

. Dull blade.

. Fuses or circuit breakers are
wrong size or defective.

. Feeding workpiece too rapidly.

. Have the switch replaced.

. Request a voitage check from

the power company.

. Replace the biade.

. Replace fuses or circuit

breakers.

. Feed workpiecs into blade

slower.

43




TROUBLESHOOQTING |
PROBLEM CAUSE SOLUTION
Fuses or circuit breakers open 1. Motor is overioaded. 1. Feed work more slowly.
fraquently.
2. Fuses or circuit breakers are 2. Replacs fuses or.circuit break-
wrong size or defective. ers.
3. Duil blade. 3. Replace the blade.
4. Start switch is defective. 4. Have the switch replaced.
Saw vibrates sxcessivaly. 1. Blade is warped. 1. Replace the blade.
2. Belt is damaged. 2. Replace the belt.
3. Saw is not mounted securely. 3. Tighten all hardware.
4. Work surface is uneven. 4. Reposition on a flat surface. Ad-
just the leveling feet on legs.
Start switch does not operate. 1. Switch contacts are bumed out. - Have the switch replacedand re-
quest a voltage check from the
power company.
2. Capacitor is defective 2. Have the capacitor replaced.
3. Connections are locse or dam- 3. Have the wiring checked and re-
aged. paired.
s
Handwheels are hard to tum. 1. Sawdust has collected on the . Clean and lubricate the mecha-
mechanism Inside saw. nism.
Blade does not lower when tuming 1. Blade lock handle is not fully . Fully release the blade lock
height handwheel. released. handle.

PSR s i TSR MY S N R

Miter gage does not move smoothly.

1. Miter gage assembly is dirty or
sticky.

. Release the miter gage knob and
wax the miter gage base and
sides.

Cutbinds, bums or stalls motorwhen
Tipping.

1. Blade or teeth are dull.

2. Blade is hesling.

3. Board is warped.

4. Ripfencedoes not parallelblade.

. Sharpen or replace the biade.

2. See Heeling the Sawblade in the

Adjustmants section.

3. Replace the board.

4. See Aligning the Rip Fenceinthe

Assambly section.

Saw blade does notcuttrue at 90° or

45° positions.

1. Indicators ara not properly ad-
justed.

2. Positive stops-inside base are
not accurate.

1. See Setting the Bevel Stops and

Indicalorin the Adjustments sec-
tion.

2. See Setting the Bevel Stops and

Indicator In the Adjustments sec-
thon.

a4




TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM CAUSE" SOLUTION

s

Rip fence does not move smoothly. 1. Rip fence is not mounted cor- . Remove and réposition the rip
rectly. fence. See Aligning Rip Fence
and Front Rail in the Assembly
section.

2. Rails are dirty or sticky. 2. Clean and wax the rails.

Wood edges away from rip fence 1 Rip fenceis misaligned. 1 See the Assembly section for

when ripping. Checking Rip Fence and Blade
Alignment and Aligning Rip
Fence and Front Rail
procedures.




p - TABLE SAW - MODEL NO. MJ2325G

The modsi number will be found on a piate attached to the cabinet. Always mention the modei
number in all correspondence regarding your TABLE SAW or when ordering repair parts.

FIGURE A

\
46



TABLE SAW - MODEL NO. MJ2325G

The model number will be found on a plate aftached tc the cabinet. Always mention the madet
number in all correspondence regarding your TABLE SAW or when ordering repair parts.

/
PARTS LIST FOR FIGURE A
e BT - |DESCRIPTION QUAN.
2 A-02 Miter gauge Knob 1
3 A-03 |Washer(®8) 1
4 " A-04  |Miter Gauge 1
5 A-05 Semicircle Hd.Screw (M5 x 10) 3
6 A-06 |Miter Scale Indicator 1
7 A-07 Miter Gauge Block 1
8 A-08 |Stop Pin 1
8 ! A-09 |Shoulder Screw 1
1C L A-10 Miter Gauge Rod 1
11 A-11 Semicircle Hd. Screw(M4 x 18) 3
12 A-12  |Hex Nut(M4) 3
13 A-13  |Scale Rule 1

47




8 MO |

318VvL 1noh Buipiebes esuspuodsaiios e ur sequnu Iepow ey) uonuew sAemiy 19UIGED BY) 0} PayselEaEd B

‘sued sjedes Bupepio ueym 10 MVS
Uo punoj eq {jim Jequinu [epow eyj

O92Eri "ON T3A0W — MVYS J18vL




TABLE SAW - MODEL NO. MJ2325G et

The model number will be found on a piate attached to the cabinet. Always mention the model
number i: all correspondence regarding your TABLE SAW or when ordering repair parts.

PARTS LIST FOR FIGURE B
‘:ZY NISEPB;R DESCRIPTION QUAN.
1 B-01 Leveiing foot 4
2 B-02 Hex. Nut (Mﬂ_} 36
3 B-03 | Washer (08) 40
4 B-04 Leg 4
5 B-05 Carrige Boit (M8x14) 24
6 B-06 End Brace 2
7 B-07 Side Brace 2
8 B-08 Hex. Hd. Bolt (M8x20) 4
9 B-09 Short Leg Brace 2
10 B-10 Long Leg Brace’ 2

49



2 3HNOL

IJ

-sued Jjedal BUIOPIO UBYM 10 MY'S

3119v.L InoA Bujpiebes ao
uepuodselso ye uy .WQEE__ _mnoE 8y} uojjusw sAemjy ‘J1eu|qes ey} o} peyoejeejeld B Uo punoj eq (iim Jequnu |epow eyj,

0gzeZr "'ON T3AONW — MVS 378V1L

50



‘ 1 10j)edipu| 8jeas 0z-2 0z
I |aqe asua4 diy 6€-D 6€ 1 Buisnol 10jealpu) a[eas 1o ded pu3 By 61-0 61
1 18n0) 9ous diy ge-0 8¢ l BuisnoH 1ojealpu) ejeag 8L-0 8l
1 a|puey aoua4 diy 1E-D L€ 1 BuisnoH Jojedipu| 8jeas 104 ded pu3 ya LD Ll
1 poy 207 8oua4 diy 9€-D 9c 9 (Z1x6°£1S) Me1ag preog 91-2 9ol
Z I1JU8293 ¥007 GE-D Ge 1 NN JO pesisu| pieog GL-D GlI
I POy 1)U %007 ve-0 ve 4 (91 x9W) NeN ‘pH sjppnoIwes (%) vl
1 Noolg Jeay £€-0 € 14 (9W) INN erenbg €L-0 €l
z (91 xg2) uid 2ED A L ejeld eaus4 ZL-0 Zl
1 preog Jeay 1€-D L€ 4 (Z1x9W) ma1os ‘pH del4 Te) 1
I a|pueH aoua4 diy 0€-D oe I 8oua4 diy 0L-2 oL
Z u0d dnd YIA Ma19s1ag 193208 X8H | 62-D 62 I I9aym Bujjoy 60-0 6
1 poy 1e99) 104 buudg 8Z-0 82 z (op) Bury Bunds 80-0 8
1 awel| poy 1esn iy L2 L %209 %907 10-0 L
| J9OUAM D1UB993] 9Z-D 0z L — Bupds %007 90-0 9
1 poy Jeen 620 G2z 1 ejeld %007 S0-D G
I 1ea9) |lews vZ-0 ve Z (ELxE@) PESH JIEWS YIAA SIBAY 'PH PUnoy $0-0 v
£ (g) s1enbg €2-0 €2 1 (82) Joysepn £0-D €
€ (01 xGW) Ma10S "PH 3joIIoIWeg 220 ok I (8W) N xaH 20-0 Z
€ (g)wee) feuleix] SIBYSEAA )07 12-0 1z Z (Lx€0) PesH |IEWS YIIA SISAY 'PH punoy 10-0 |

‘NVNO NOILAINOS3a et | oy | g NOILdI¥OS3a HIEWON | ON

D ANDIH ¥O4 1SI17 S1yvd
=

‘sped siedas Bupepio usym 10 pVS
318V 1noA BuipreBes esuspuodsesson ||e ul 1aquinu japow ayj uonuaw sAemly ‘18uiqed ey) o} paysele ejeid B UO PUNO) 8q |jIM JOGUINU |9pow 8y |

Leee

1 "ON T30ON — MV'S T TG V.L s

51



G 3HNHi4

.

‘sped nedeas Guuspio uaym JO MV'S
378av1 InoA GupreBbas eouepuodsessod je ul Jequinu |apoul BY) UORUBW SABM|Y ‘18UIGED BY) O] payoelie ejeid B U0 PUNOj 8q |jIM JequINU |8pow 8y |

LeczfW "ON T3AON — MVS 318VL

52



TABLE SAW - MODEL NO. MJ2325G

The model number will be found on a plate attached to the cabinet. Aiways mention the model
number in all correspondence regarding your TABLE SAW or when ordering repair parts.

PARTS LIST FOR FIGURE D
e | e DESCRIPTION QUAN.
1 D-01 Push Nut 4
2 | D02 |Anti-Kickback Pawl 2
3 D-03 | Spacer 2
4 D-04 Washer (©6) 3
5 D-05 Socket Hd. Screw (M6X10) 3
6 D-06 Riving Knife 1
T D-07 Blade Guard Bracket 1
8 D-08 épn‘ng 1
9 | D-09 Pin 1
10 D-10 | Blade Guard ‘ 1
1" D-11 Pin 1
12 | D42 Roll Pin 1
13 | D-13 | Blade Guard Label t

53




334NOY |

‘gped jjedes Bupepio UBYM JO MVS:
318 V.1 1noA BupreBes souapuodseron (e uy 1equinu [9POUI BY) UONUBW SABMY 18UIqED 8Y) 0} PeLdRiie Ble|d B UC PUNO) Bq [iiM JequInu |8l 8y |

OSZEIrN "ON T3A0N - MYS 318VL




I 19qe7 440/NO | 2Z1-3 i
oz 1 .Euﬂa_%gz,am, BT | : |
o N T -I.m..mW@‘r?um ‘dH B1a191mag oL-3 [
o _... 1 - BujsnoH Yonums .. wo-m 8 )
R (10N Aoy opnioui) youms | 803 | B

2 | o >omi:2_;m :.hm-w | L
tlp o (924nog 1amod) piod Jamod moﬂm 9

jJa119y ujens o3 | s

z o Ez. N Emzcm ro-3 'y

! el uoms ¢03 ¢

z (01.XSW) M219g "PH 8|21101Wd3s | Z0-3 4

v - (zLxe'eLs) amsm mm_m_.,_&. %S-m ﬂl

"NVND NOILJINOS3a vl m__w__a
3 3¥NOId ¥O4 1811 S.Lvd

31gV.L JnoA Buipsebas esuspuods§elson jje Ul 1aquinu |epows sy}

-sued neda) Gupepio USUM 10 MY'S

vonuew skempy ‘1auIqed ayjl 0} payoele aje|d B U0 punoj aq (M JaquInu 19PoW sy

95z W ON13A0OW — MVS 318V1

55



439004 |

-sped sjeda) Bupepio UsUM JO MV'S
31avi no/ BupseBes esuspuodsesso0 jie u| Jequiny jepol 8y} uolusw sABM)Y ‘1eUIqeD 8Y] 0} PeydEliE 8je|d B UO PUNoj 8q M Jequinu jepow ey L

56

DGZEZrN 'ON TIAON — MVS FT1EYVL e




I (s030) p10D Jomod 80-d4 8
! 10j0N L0-d i
z | (9x9W) maiosies | 9a-d 9
I . Aeaing so-d 9
3 pieng jjag Jauu) vo-d 4
v (g @) 1aysem 1eid €0-d >
14 (SW) INN "xoH z0-d z
h piens jjag 1IN0 Lord !
| Nvno NOILdINOS3A mw_.m_ﬁuz Peir
4 NI ¥O4 1LSIT S1dvd

‘spld sedes Bupepio UBYM 10 MY'S

378V L 1noA Buipieba) aouspuodsesso |[e U Jequinu [apow ay] uonuaw sABM]y ‘I8UIGEd BU] 0] PayoBNESle|d B UO PUNO) B |IIM Jequinu [opowl ey L

97 7CZrIN'ON T3JON— MVS J18vL



93HNDIS

3!

IJ

378Vl 1noA Buipsebas eouspuodsaliod |ie ul 1equiny [9pou 8yl vonuew sAemiy 18UIqeD ey) 0] payode)e ere|d B UO PUNO} BQ |IIM 18QWINU |8

-sped neds) bBupeplo UBYM JO MV'S
pow BY |

95ZeZrN "ON T3AON — MVS 318VL

58



TABLE SAW - MODEL NO. MJ2325G

The model number will be found on a plate attached to the cabinet. Always mention the model
number in all correspondence regarding your TABLE SAW or when ordering repair parts.

PARTS LIST FOR FIGURE G
o | NS DESCRIPTION QUAN.
1 G-01 Base 1
2 G-02 Hex Hd. Screw (M8X12) 3
3 G-03 Star Washer (8) |3
4 G-04 Handwheel Assembly (Include Key No.5,5,and 7) 2
5 G-05 Handle 2
6 G-06 Screw | 2
7 c07 | End Cap 2
_3 G-08 Socket Hd. Screw (M5X12) 2
9 | G083 |Washer(®5) 2
10 G-10 Bevel Scale Label 1
11| G411 | DataPuate 1

59




TABLE SAW — MODEL NO. MJ2325G

The model number will be found:on a plate attached to the cabinet. Always mention the model number in all correspondence regarding your TABLE

SAW or when ordering repair parts.

[

—~

L FIGURE H

60



.

TABLE SAW -MODEL NO.MJ2325G

[

The model number will be found on a piate attached to the cabinet. Aiways mention the model
number in all correspendenca regarding your TABLE SAW or when ordering repair parts.

PARTS LIST FOR FIGURE H
o | NomsER DESCRIPTION QUAN.
1 H-01 | Tpping Screw (ST3.9x12) §
2 H-02 Label 1
3 H-03 Rear Rail 1
4 H-04 Align-A-Cut Inset 1
5 H-08 Extension Tabie 2
8 H-08 Scale 1
7 H-07 Front Rail {(Inciude Kay No.5) 1
8 H-08 End Cap (Right Front) 1
9 H-038 End Cap (Left Front) 1
10 | H-10 Square Hd. Bolt (M3x25) 10
~~--11 H-11 Hex. Hd. Boit {M8x20) 25
12 H-12 Washer (8) 18
13 H-13 Hex. Nut (M8) 29
14 H-14 Setscrew(M5x=5) |
15 | H-15 Throat Plate 1
16 | H-16 Fiat Hd. Screw (M5x156) 1
17 H-17 Saw Table 1
18 H-18 Setscrew (M8x16) 2
19 H-19 Semicircle Hd. Nail (M5x10) 12
20 H-20 Lock Washer Exteral Teeth(5) 12
21 H-21 Square Nut(MS) _:2
22 H-22 Rack 4

61




134004 |

L7

lE Bt 68 ¢

o™~
= ([ &

—Nc

. -

-gped jyredes Bupepo UBUM JO MV'S

M@ﬂ

B.
ae

62

nU |8pou BY} UCHUBW SABM]Y 19UIGED oy) 01 poyoene ajeyd B uo puhoj eq

JIM JEQUINU [9POW BUL

37avL oA Gupsebe) aouspuodsenoo jje ujtequ

06zezZrd "ON 1300NW — MVS 3149Vl




TABLE SAW - MODEL NO. MJ2325G

The model numper will be found on a plate attached to the cabinet. Always mention the model
number in all correspondence regarding your TABLE SAW or when ordering repair parts.

AW
574

PARTS LIST FOR FIGURE |

fg_’ NE@‘;TER | DESCRIPTION | GUAN.

1 | 101 | Lock Washer (®8) 5

2 [-02 | Hex Hd. Bolt (M8x12) 2

3 | 103 | Riving Knife/Blade Guard 3racket | 1

4 | 104 |z2oit 1

5 | 108 | Spring b1

§ | 108 | Washer P 1]

7 | 107 | Table Bracket 2 |

8 | |08 | Star Washer 8

g | 149 Hex Hd. Bolt (M8x25) 10

10 [-10 Retaining Ring 2

11 | 111 | Ball Bearing (30203) 2

12 | 1112 | Key 1

13 1-13 | Arbor Shaft 1

14 I-14 | 10 in. Blade 1

15 I-15 Outer Blade Washer 1

16 I-16 Blade Nut 1

17 1-17 Blade Wrench 1

18 I-18 | Shaft 1

19 119 | Bevei Lock Handle 1

20 [-20 | Washer(®4) 5

21 21 Semicircle Hd. Screw (M4x10) 5

22 I-22 | Threaded Rod 1

23 1-23 Bracket 1

24 1-24 Spring .

25 1-25 Retaining Ring 1

26 1-26 Washer 1

27 1-27 - Semicircle Hd. Screw (M5x10) 2

83




- TAELE SAW - MODEL NO. MJ2325G

The model number will be found on a plate attached to the cabinet. Always mention the mcdel
number in all correspondenca regarding your TABLE SAW or when ordefing repair parts.

PARTS LIST FOR FIGURE |
o= | e DESCRIPTION QUAN.
28 [-28 Washer(®5) 2
29 1-29 Bracket 1
30 [-30 Bevel Scale Indicator 1
31 [-31 Knuckle 1
32 =32 Retaining Ring :
33 I33 | Height Adjustment Rod 1
34 | |34: |Washer | 2
35 35 .| Washer 1
36 136 '} Cradle (Trunnion) 1
37 137 | Arbor Housing 1
38 | 138. | Washer 1
39 | |39 Retaining Ring(d15) 1
40 40 | V-Belt 1
41 1-41 Puiley 1
42 42 | Setscrew (M6x§) 4
43 143 Retaining Ring (d15) 1
44 -44 Hex Hd. Boit (M8x20) 2
45 I-45 Motor support Base 1
48 1-46 Spring 1
47 -47 Retaining Ring 2
48 143 Pivot Shaft 1
49 49 | Screw 1
50 I-50 | Motor Mounting Plate 1
51 [-61 | Hex Nut (M3) 4
52 1-82 Washer(®8) 8
Owner's Manual 1




